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OCsoperative Training Institute, Imphal

5483. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the Minister of Cemmunity Development and Co-operstion be pleased 1o state;

(s) how many non-officials have been trained so far in the co-operative training Institute at Imphal; and

(b) the number of officials at present under training?

The Deputy Minister of Community Development and Cooperation (Shri
B. 8. Murthy): (2) 175

(b) Ni1

Lady Block Development Officers

2404. Shri Keshava: Will the Minister of Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

() whether there are any Lady Block Development Officers in charge o!dproJecu anywhere in the country:
an

(b) if s0, in which State?

The Deputy Minister of Community Development and Cooperation (Shri
B. 8. Murthy): (a) Yes

(b) From the information available *
in the following States'—

1 Bombay

2 Madhya Pradesh
3 Rajasthan

4 Punjsb

§ Uttar Pradesh

Electricity Dues from Pakistan

2465 Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Mimster of Irrigation and Fower be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No 1383 on the 12th December, 1958 and state

(a) whether any meeting of the Partition Committee was held after
3rd October, 1958;

(b) whether the objections raised by Pakistan Government 1n regard to the electricity dues fromm them were considered at that meeting: and

(c) if s0, the nature of the decisions taken®
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The Depuly Minfister of and Power (Shri NHathl): (a) The

Partition Committee has not met since its meetmng in October, 1958 nor is there any likellhood of its meeting being held in the near future

(b) and (¢) Do not arise

Tughlakabad-Sahibabad Railway Line

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
2408 < Shri Bhakt Darshan:
Sardar Igbal Singh:

Will the Minster of Rallways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No 925 on the 4th December, 1858 and state:

(a) whether the Railway Board has examined the final location survey report of Tughlakabad-Sahibabad 1line, and

(b) 1if so, the details of the final survey approved®

The Deputy Minister of Rallways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) uand (b)
The Final Location Survey Report and Estimate have since been received and are under examination of the Board

Sugar-cane Price Fixation Board

2407. Shri 8. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister of Food and Agricalture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to establish a Sugar-cane Price Fixation
Board, and

(b) if so, whether the representatives of the cane growers will be taken on this Board”

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P, Jain): (a) and (b)
The matter 15 under consideration

Sugar Mills in UP

2408. Shri 8. M, Banerjee: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether the Sugar Mills in Uttar Pradesh made high profit in 193758,
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(b) i so, the amount of gross and re{ profit; and
* (¢) the amount distributed as bonus to workers and sugar cane growers during the same year?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shrl A, P. Jain): (a) and (b)

‘The required information is not available.

(¢) An amount of Rs. 86 lakhs has been ordered by the U.P. Government to be paid as bonus to the workers in sugar factories in U.P. for the season 1857-58. ‘The position of bonus (extra cane price) payable to sugar-cane growers for the season 1957-38 will be known only after the production of the season has been fully disposed of and accounts finalised.
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Prehidbition of Participation by mymmhmcm

2410, Shri Sadhan Gupta: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

{a) whether a circular has been issued by the Raflway Board warning rallway employees against participation in election campaigns; and

{b) the occaslon for the issue of sweh circular?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawex Khan): (a) and (b).

Written Answers MARCH 28, 1980

Written Answaers 8216

Rule 4(4) of the Railway Services (Conduct) Rules 1856 inter alis provides that no Railway servant shall canvass or otherwise interfers or use his influence in connection with, or take part in, an election to any legislature or Local Authority. Before the last General Elections, instructions were issued in February 1857 to bring this to the notice of all railway staff.
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